## The Corporation of the City Of Kenora

## **By-law Number 66 - 2013**

## A By-Law to Authorize Execution of a Municipal Forest Fire Management Agreement between the Ministry Of Natural Resources and the City of Kenora

**Whereas** Section 19 of The Forest Fires Prevention Act provides for the entering into of a Fire Management Agreement with respect to the prevention and control of grass, brush and forest fires; and

**Whereas** the municipality is responsible to extinguish grass, brush and forest fires within its limits pursuant to Section 21 of the Forest Fires Prevention Act; and

**Whereas** it is deemed necessary to enter into an Agreement with the Ministry of Natural Resources for this purpose for a five year period or until March 31, 2018;

Now therefore the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora hereby enacts as follows:-

- 1. That authorization be hereby given for the City of Kenora to enter into a Municipal Forest Fire Management Agreement with the Ministry of Natural Resources;
- 2. That the Mayor and Clerk be and are hereby authorized to execute any documents to give effect to this agreement;
- 3. That By-law Number 23-2010 be and is hereby repealed.

## By-law read a First & Second Time this 25 day of June, 2013 By-law read a Third & Final Time this 25 day of June, 2013

The Corporation of the City of Kenora:

......Mayor David S. Canfield

.....City Clerk Joanne L. McMillin